2004 Amended Declaration of Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions of Rancho Bel Air Homeowners Association

Revised July 2004

DECLARATION OF CONVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

OF

RANCHO BEL AIR UNIT 1, 2, 3, & 4

THIS DECLARATION made this 1st day of August, 1978, by RANCHO BEL AIR PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada partnership, and the undersigned lot owners, hereinafter collectively called "Declarant." And amended In July of 2004.

PREAMBLE

- A. Declarant is the owner of real property described in Article II of this Declaration and desires to create thereon a residential community with private streets, common areas and facilities for the benefit of said community; and
- B. Declarant desires to provide for this preservation of the values and amenities in said community and for the maintenance of the private streets, other common areas and facilities and to this end, desires to ultimately subject the properties described in Article II, together with such additions as ma hereafter be made thereto, (as provided in Article II) to the covenants, restrictions, casements, charges and liens, hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and each owner thereof; and
- C. Declarant has deemed it advisable, for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities of said community to form an association to which should be delegated the powers of maintaining and administering the common properties and facilities and administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created; and
- D. Declarant has or will incorporate under the laws of the State of Nevada, a non-profit Homeowners Association for the purpose of exercising the above functions aforesaid; and
- E. Declarant hereby declares that all of the property described as Rancho Bel Air Units in Article II thereof, and such additions thereto, as may hereafter be brought within the terms of this declaration, shall be held, occupied, sold and conveyed subject to the following casements, restrictions, covenants and conditions, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and which shall run with, the real property and be finding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the described properties or any part thereof, their heirs, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof.

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 <u>Association</u> shall mean and refer to the non-profit Homeowners Association created for the purpose of exercising the functions of this Declaration.
- 1.2 Owner shall mean (a) Declarant; or (b) any person or persons being either (i) the grantee or grantees, as the case may be, of the fee simple estate by conveyance in a lot and their successors and assigns; or (ii) the purchasers, under any executory contract of sale, in a lot within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2. Unless the context otherwise requires, the term "owner" shall include the family, invitees, licensees and lessees of any owner, but shall not include those having such interest merely as security of the performance of any obligation.
- 1.3 <u>Properties</u> shall mean and refer to that certain real property described in Article II and such additions thereto as hereafter may be annexed and made subject to this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association pursuant to Article II hereof.
- 1.4 Phase I shall mean and refer to that certain real property described on Exhibit "A: and referred to in Article II hereof.
- 1.5 Common Area shall mean and refer to streets, parkways, medians, planting areas, entrance and guardhouse areas, and such other areas of land as appears on the property described as "existing property" in Article II and such other additions thereto as may hereafter be brought within the terms of this Declaration.
- 1.6 Lot shall mean and refer to any plot of land shown upon any recorded subdivision map of the proprieties with the exception of the common areas.
- 1.7 Declarant shall mean and refer to RANCHO BEL AIR PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada partnership, composed of B.J.A. DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NEVADA and RANCHO BEL AIR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP, and the undersigned lot owners, their successors and assigns, if such successors and assigns, if such successors or assigns should acquire more than one (1) undeveloped lot from Declarant for the purpose of development.
 - 1.8 Member shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the Association.
- 1.9 Wherever the words "deed of trust" are used herein, they shall mean and be synonymous with the word "mortgage," and the same shall be used interchangeably with the same meaning; and likewise, the word "beneficiary" shall be synonymous with the word "mortgagee," and the word "trustor" shall be synonymous with the word "mortgagor."
- 1.10 <u>Single-Family Residence</u> shall mean and refer to any single-family residential dwelling located on a lot and designed and intended for use and occupation by not more than one family.
- 1.11 <u>Supplemental Declaration</u> shall mean any declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions which may be recorded by Declarant pursuant to Article II thereof.
- 1.12 <u>Architectural Committee</u> shall mean the committee created pursuant to Article V hereof, and the terms "architectural committee" and "architectural control committee" may be used interchangeably herein.

ARTICLE II
PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION
AND ADDITIONS THERETO

- 2.1 Phase I. The real property which is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to this Declaration is located in the County of Clark, State of Nevada, and is more particularly described as Amended Rancho Bel Air Unit 2, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 21 of Plats, Page 36, Clark County, Nevada Recorder, all of which property shall thereafter be referred to as Phase I.
- 2.2 Additions to Phase I. Additional real property may be annexed to Phase I and become subject to this Declaration by any of the methods set forth hereinafter.
- 2.3 Additions by Declarant. If Declarant shall develop or cause to be developed additional real property within the area described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, Declarant shall have the right to annex such additional real property to Phase I and to bring such real property within the general plan and scheme of this Declaration without the approval of the Association, its board of directors or members; provided, however, that said right of Declarant shall terminate on January 1, 1989.
- 2.4 Other Additions. In addition to the provision for annexation specified in Section 2.3 above, additional real property may be annexed to Phase I, and brought within the general plan and scheme of this Declaration upon the approval by vote or written consent of members entitled to exercise not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the voting powers of each class of membership of the association. Upon obtaining the requisite approval pursuant to this Section 2.4, the owner of any real property who desires to annex it to Phase I and add it to the general plan and scheme of this Declaration and subject it to the jurisdiction of the Association shall file of record a supplemental declaration as more particularly described in Section 2.5 below.
- 2.5 Supplemental Declaration. The additions authorized under Sections 2.3 and 2.4 hereof shall be made by filing of record a supplemental declaration, or other similar instrument, with respect to the additional real property which shall be executed by Declarant or the owner thereof shall extend the general plan and scheme of this Declaration to such real property. The filing of record of said supplemental declaration shall constitute and effectuate the annexation of the additional real property described therein, and thereupon said real property shall become and constitute a part of Rancho Bel Air Unit 2, become subject to this declaration and encompassed within the general plan and scheme of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein, and become subject to assessment by the Association and to the functions, powers and jurisdiction of the Association, and the owners of lots in said real property shall automatically become members of the Association.

Such supplemental declaration may contain such additions and modifications of the covenants, and restrictions contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the added real property, or as Declarant may deem appropriate in the development of such real property, and as are not inconsistent with the general plan and scheme of this Declaration. In no event, however, shall such supplemental declaration revoke, modify of add to the covenants, conditions and restrictions established by this Declaration as the same pertain to Phase I, except as hereinafter may be provided.

2.6 <u>Conveyance of Common Area</u>. Declarant covenants that it will convey title to the common area to the Association prior to or concurrently with the conveyance of the first lot to a purchaser from the Declarant. This provision shall apply to each property annexed and made subject to this Declaration, whether by staged development or future annexations.

ARTICLE III USE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to all other covenants contained herein, the use of the properties and each lot therein is subject to the following:

- 3.1 None of the lots shall be used except for residential purposes. No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any such lot other than a single-family residence. Nothing in this declaration shall prevent an owner from leasing his residence. However, all leases shall have a term of not less than six months, leases shall be in writing and any tenant shall abide by and be subject to all provisions of this Declaration.
- 3.2 Side and rear walls shall not exceed six (6) feet in height from zero grade level unless approved in writing by the Architectural Committee pursuant to Article V. Front walls, from front set back line shall not exceed three (3) feet in height from zero grade level unless approved in writing by the Architectural Committee pursuant to Article V.
- 3.3 No lot shall ever be used or caused to be used or allowed or authorized in any way, directly or indirectly, for any business, commercial, manufacturing, mercantile, storing, vending or other such non-residential purposes, except Declarant may use any lot owned by it for a model home site, and display and sales office.
- 3.4 No sign or billboard of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any portion of the properties, or any lot, except one (1) 10" x 24" sign for each lot, advertising such lot for sale or rent, except for signs, billboards and other advertising devices or structures used by Declarants in connection with the development, subdivision, advertisement and sale of the properties and the lots.
- 3.5 No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot or any part of the properties, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be, or may become a nuisance to the neighborhood, or which shall in any way interfere with the quiet enjoyment of each of the owners of his respective dwelling unit, or which shall in any way increase the rate of insurance.
- 3.6 No animals, fowl, reptiles or poultry shall be kept within a lot, except tat domestic dogs, cats, birds and fish may be kept; however the same shall not be bred or raised thereon for commercial purposes or in unreasonable quantities. All animals must be kept on a leash if allowed off an owner's lot.
- 3.7 No oil drilling, oil development operations, oil refining, quarrying, or mining operations of any kind, shall be permitted upon or in the properties, nor shall oil wells, tanks, tunnels, or mineral excavations or shafts be permitted upon or in the surface of the properties. No derrick or other structure designed for use in boring for water, oil or natural gas shall be erected, maintained or permitted upon the properties.
- 3.8 All clotheslines and storage areas shall be prohibited upon the properties, unless obscured from view of adjoining lots and streets by a wall or appropriate screen approved by the Architectural Control Committee. Air conditioning units where roof mounted or ground level shall be concealed so as not to be visible from adjoining lots.
- 3.9 Aluminum foil, milar, mirrors or other similar material shall not be used to cover windows, nor shall reflective window be installed unless approved, in writing, by the Architectural Committee.

- 3.10 No structure of a temporary character, whether a mobile home, house trailer, basement, tent, shack, garage, barn or other out-building shall be kept, stored or used on the properties at any time a residence, either temporarily or permanently. Trailers, boats or similar vehicles may be stored or parked on a lot, provided it is within an enclosed garage or carport or screened area. This restriction shall not apply sales and construction trailers used by Declarants or their agents during the construction and sales period of lots within the properties. No vehicle of any kind may be repaired or serviced on any lot unless said vehicle is screened or concealed. The commercial repair or servicing of vehicles is expressly prohibited.
- 3.11 No radio or television receiving or transmitting antennae or external apparatus shall be installed on the properties where they may be visible from the adjoining lots or streets.
- 3.12 Unless otherwise approved, in writing by the Architectural Committee, no building shall be erected or located on any lot nearer than thirty (30) feet from the front curb line (back of face of curb) of the property; side set back shall be ten (10) feet from property lines, except where side yards abut street rights of ways, the set back shall be fifteen (15) feet; rear lot lines shall be as permitted by the ordinances and regulations of the City of Las Vegas. Free standing garages shall not be erected closer than five (5) feet to the rear or side property line. For purposes of this Section 3.12, eaves, steps and open patios shall not be considered as a part of a building.
- 3.13 No parking stalls, carports or garages situated on any lot shall be converted to any other use unless consented to in writing by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 3.14 No lumber, metals, bulk materials, refuse or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any lot, except building materials during the course of any approved construction. If trash or other refuse is to be disposed of by being picked up, containers may be placed in the open for not more than twelve (12) hours before the pick up is to be made. After pick up or disposal, containers shall be removed from public view within twelve (12) hours.
- 3.15 All buildings erected or constructed on any lot shall conform to the ordinances and statutes pertaining thereto.
- 3.16 No residence containing less than 2,500 square feet of livable floor area shall be erected or permitted and no multi-level dwellings shall contain less than a 2,000 square foot ground floor. Such floor area shall be exclusive of attached garage and open entries, porches, patio or casement. The 2,500 square feet minimum required floor area shall be deemed to include the total livable enclose floor area of the residence.
- 3.17 Casements for installation and maintenance of the utilities, sewer pipelines and facilities and drainage facilities over and in the properties, and all pipelines and other facilities located and to be located in said casements (together with the right of egress and increase in connection therewith) are reserved as shown on the recorded map of the properties.
- 3.18 During reasonable hours and after reasonable notice, be and members or their agents shall have the right to enter upon and inspect lots for the purpose of ascertaining whether or not the provisions of this Declaration are being complied with and shall not be deemed quality of trespass by reason thereof.
- 3.19 Breach of any of the covenants in this Article III shall not defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value as to said lots or property, or any part thereof, but such

provisions, restrictions or covenants shall be finding and effective against any owner of said property whose title thereto is acquired by foreclosure, trustee's sale or otherwise.

- 3.20 Except as they are installed by the Declarant in the initial construction of the homes and improvements thereto, no additions, remodeling, fences or walls shall be commenced or erected without prior written approval of the Architectural Committee as set forth in Article V of this Declaration.
- 3.21 The purchaser of any lot in Rancho Bel Air Units 1, 2, 3, and 4, must commence construction upon the lot within three (3) years of the date ownership is transferred. This Section applies to the first purchaser of any lot and a subsequent sale to a new purchaser does not extend the three-year (3) time limit. Any member in noncompliance with this provision will be a fine in the amount allowed by state law or \$400.00 per month whichever is greater, for each month the owner is in noncompliance with this section. This assessment shall be added to the annual assessment (as provided for in Section 7.13) and the Association will be afforded all of the remedies for collection this assessment that are provided for in Article VII.

ARTICLE IV HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

- 4.1 Organization. The Association shall be a nonprofit Nevada corporation charges with the duties and invested with the powers prescribed by law and set forth in the articles, by-laws and this Declaration. Neither the articles nor by-laws shall, for any reason, be amended or otherwise changed or interpreted so as to be in consistent with this Declaration.
- 4.2 <u>Membership</u>. Every owner of a lot which is subject to assessment shall be a member of the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any lot which is subject to assessment.
 - (a) Voting. The Association shall have two (2) classes of voting membership:

Class A: Class A members shall be all owners with the exception of the Declarant and shall be entitled to one vote for each lot owned. When more than one (1) person holds an interest in any lot, all such persons shall be members. The vote for such lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to any lot. No fractional votes may be cast.

Class B: The Class B member(s) shall be the Declarant and shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each lot owned. The Class B membership shall cease and be converted to Class A membership on the happening of any of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:

- [1] When the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership.
 - [2] On January 1, 1985
- (b) <u>Joint Owner Disputes</u>. The vote for each such lot shall, if at all, be cast as a single vote, and fractional votes shall not be allowed. In the event that joint owners are unable to agree among themselves as to how their vote or votes shall be cast, they shall lose their right to vote on the matter in question. If any owner casts a

vote representing a certain lot, it will thereafter be conclusively presumed for all purposes that he or they were acting with the authority and consent of all other owners of the same lot.

4.3 Meetings. Not later than the earlier of [1] forty-five (45) days after the closing of the sale of the lot which represents the fifty-first (51%) percentile interest authorized for sale under the first public report for Rancho Bel Air Unit 2; or [2] six (6) months after the sale of the first lot in Rancho Bel Air Unit 2, a special meeting shall be held at which members of the board of the Association shall be elected by a vote of the then members of the Association. The presence at any meeting, in person or by proxy, of the members entitled to vote at least fifty (50%) percent of the total votes shall constitute a quorum. If any meeting cannot be held because a quorum is not present, the members present, either in person or by proxy, may, as otherwise provided by law, adjourn the meeting to a time not less than five (5) days nor more than thirty (30) days from the time the original meeting was called, at which meeting the quorum requirement shall be the members entitled to vote at least twenty-five (25%) percent of the total votes.

The president of the Association (or any vice president in his absence) shall act as chairman of all meetings of the members and the secretary of the Association (or an assistant secretary thereof in his absence) shall act as secretary of all such meetings.

At each annual meeting, the board shall present a written statement of assessment and common expenses, itemizing receipts and disbursements for the preceding calendar year. Within then (10) days after the date set for each annual meeting, such statement shall be delivered to the members not present at said meeting.

- 4.4 <u>Duties of Association</u>. In addition to the duties and powers enumerated in its Articles of Incorporation and by-laws, or elsewhere provided for herein, and without limiting the generality thereof, the Association shall:
- (a) Own, maintain, improve, construct, reconstruct, (in the event of deterioration or destruction) and manage all of the common area and all facilities, improvements and landscaping thereof, and all property acquired by the Association, and to pay all the costs thereof. In the event of damage or destruction to the common area, all available insurance proceeds shall be used for the repair or reconstruction of the common area, and, if such insurance proceeds are insufficient, special assessment pursuant to Section 4 of Article VII herein, may be levied.
 - (b) Pay all real and personal property taxes and other charges assessed against the common area.
- (c) Have the authority to obtain, for the benefit of the common area, all water, gas and electric, sewer and drain service, refuse collection, and street maintenance.
 - (d) Grant easements where necessary for utilities and sewer facilities over the common area.
- (e) Maintain hazard and liability insurance and such other policy or policies of insurance as the Board of Directors of the Association deems necessary or desirable in furthering the purposes of and protecting the interests of the Association and its members.
- (f) Have the authority to employ a manager or other persons and to contract with independent contractors or managing agents to perform all or any part of the duties and responsibilities of the Association, provided that any such contract with a person or firm appointed shall not exceed one (1) year in term unless approved by the vote of a majority of the members of the Association.

- (g) Enforce applicable provisions of this Declaration and the by-laws of the Association and to establish and enforce uniform rules and regulations pertaining to the use of the private streets, and other common areas or facilities.
- (h) Have the right to enter upon any privately owned lot (but not the interior of any dwelling without consent of owner) where necessary in connection with construction, maintenance or repair of the common area or facilities.
- (i) <u>Architectural Committee</u>. To appoint and remove members of the architectural committee as provided in Article V hereof, and to insure that at all reasonable times there is available a duly constituted and appointed architectural committee.
- (j) <u>Enforcement of Restrictions and Rules</u>. To perform such other acts, whether or not expressly authorized by the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions, as may be reasonably necessary to enforce any of the provisions of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions and the architectural committee rules.
 - (k) Review annually all insurance policies and bonds maintained by the Association.
- (l) Enter into contracts, either singularly or jointly, with similar associations for maintenance of the common areas, security guard service, accounting, legal and other services necessary to carry out the purposes of this declaration.
 - (m) Grant non-exclusive casements over the common areas to adjoining subdivisions.
- (n) No member of the board, nor any agent, representative or employee of the Association shall be personally liable to any owner or to any other party for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of any act or omission of the Association, the board or any other agents, representatives or employees of the Association, or the architectural committee, provided that such board member or other person has, upon the basis of such information as may be possessed by him, acted in good faith.
- 4.5 <u>Lots Abutting Mesquite Avenue & Rancho Drive</u>. Owners of lots abutting Mesquite Avenue or Rancho Drive shall maintain exterior walls and grounds facing said streets; should they fail to do so, the Association may proceed in accordance with the Declaration C.5.1.

ARTICLE V ARCHECTECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

5.1 Architectural Approval. No building, fence, wall, sign or other structure, or exterior addition to or change or alteration thereof (including painting or landscaping) shall be commenced constructed, erected, placed, altered, maintained, or permitted to remain on the lots and common area until plans and specification showing plot layout exterior elevations and colors to include structural design and landscaping, have been submitted to and approved in writing by an architectural control committee composed of three (3) persons initially to be appointed by the Declarant ("architectural committee"). No carport structure shall be permitted or constructed. No structure shall be improved with a rock roof or composition shingle roof. All walls shall be block construction. Design and location of mail receptacles shall be subject to this Article. All plans and specifications shall be submitted in writing over the

signature of the owner of the property or its authorized agent. Approval shall be based, among other things, on adequacy of site dimensions; adequacy of structural design, conformity and harmony of external design with neighboring structures; effect of location and use of improvements on neighboring property, improvements, operations and uses; relation to topography, grade and finished ground elevation of the property being improved to that of neighboring property; proper facing of main elevations with respect to nearby streets; preservation of natural view and esthetic beauty; and conformity of the plans and specifications to the purpose and general plan and intent of this Declaration. In any event, the architectural committee shall have the right to require any member to maintain, remove, trim, top or prune any lawn, shrub, tree or hedge which such committee reasonably believes impedes the view of any lot or presents an abandoned appearance. Notice of noncompliance shall be sent to the registered owner providing a fifteen day top correct the violation. Should said violation not be corrected within the allotted time frame, the Association shall have the right and obligation to have the work completed and assess the charge against the property owner without providing other notice. Should the property owner fail to reimburse the Association within thirty days from the date billed, the Association shall have the right to lien the property and take the necessary steps to ensure collection, fines, and interest on the outstanding balance.

- 5.2 Term of Architectural Committee Appointed by the Declarant. The architectural committee appointed by Declarant pursuant to Section 5.1 above shall remain in office until the happening of any of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:
- (a) When one-hundred (100%) percent of the lots within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 and such additional properties as may be annexed thereto have been sold.
 - (b) On January 1, 1989.

From and after the happening of these events, which occurs earlier, the architectural committee shall be composed of a board of the Association or by three (3) or more representatives appointed by the board who shall be members of the Association.

- 5.3 Failure to Approve or Disapprove Plans and Specifications. In the event the architectural committee, or its designated representative, fails to either approve or disapprove such plans and specifications within thirty (30) days after the same have been submitted to it, it shall be conclusively presumed that the architectural committee has approved such plans and specifications. All improvement work approved by the architectural committee shall be diligently completed.
- 5.4 No Liability. Neither Declarant, the Association nor the architectural committee, nor the members thereof, shall be liable in damages to anyone submitting plans or specifications to them for approval, or to any owner of property affected by these restrictions by reason of mistake in judgment, negligence or nonfeasance arising out of or in connection with the approval or disapproval or failure to approve or disapprove any such plans or specification. Every such person who submits plans or specifications to the architectural committee for approval agrees, by submission of such plans and specification, and every owner of any of said property agrees that he will not bring any action or suit against Declarant, the Association, the architectural committee, or any of the members thereof to recover any such damages.

- 5.5 Notice of Noncompliance or Noncompletion. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, after the expiration of eighteen (18) months from the date of issuance of a building permit by municipal or other governmental authority for any improvement, said improvement shall, for the benefit of purchasers and encumbrances in good faith and for value, be deemed to be in compliance with all provisions of this Article V, unless actual notice of such noncompliance or non-completion, executed by the architectural committee or its designed representatives, shall appear of record in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada, or unless legal proceedings shall have been instituted to enforce compliance or completion.
- 5.6 <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. The architectural committee may from time to time, in its sole discretion, adopt, amend and repeal rules and regulations interpreting and implementing the provision hereof.
- 5.7 <u>Variances</u>. Where circumstances, such as topography, location of property lines, location of trees, or other matters require, the architectural committee, by the vote or written consent of a majority of the members thereof, may allow reasonable variances as to any of the covenants, conditions or restrictions contained in this Declaration under the jurisdiction of such committee, on such terms and conditions as it shall require; provided, however, that all such variances shall be in keeping with the general plan for the improvement and development of the property.
- 5.8 Construction Time Limit. The Architectural Control Committee is to place a time limit of eighteen (18) months upon any construction for which it approves plans and specifications for the construction on any lot in the Rancho Bel Air Subdivision (Units 1, 2, 3, and 4). This time period shall commence from the date the Building Permit is issued. A Certificate of Occupancy must be obtained within eighteen (18) months of the date. If the provisions of this Section are not complied with, the Association's Board of Directors is to levy a fine of \$5.00 per day for each day the Member (lot owner) allows the noncompliance to exist. This assessment shall be added to the annual assessment (as provided for in Section 7.13) and the Association will be afforded all of the remedies for collection of this assessment that are provided for in Article VII.

ARTICLE VI PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 6.1 Owner's Casements of Enjoyment. Every owner shall have a right and casement of ingress and egress and of enjoyment in and to the common area, including private street areas, which shall be appurtenance to and shall pass with the title to every lot, subject to the following provisions.
- (a) The right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the common area to any public agency, authority or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the members. No such dedication, transfer or conveyance shall be effective unless an instrument signed by members entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership has been recorded agreeing to such dedication, transfer or conveyance, and unless written notice of the proposed action is sent to every member not less than thirty (3) nor more than sixty (60) days in advance thereof.

- (b) The right of the Association to establish uniform rules and regulations pertaining to the use of the common areas.
- (c) The right of the Association, in accordance with its articles and by-lays, to borrow money for the purpose of improving or reconstructing the common area and facilities thereof and in aid thereof, to mortgage said property upon the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of membership. At such time as the Class B membership ceases and is converted to Class A membership, no right authorized by this subparagraph © may be exercised except upon the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the entire membership.
- 6.2 <u>Waiver of Use</u>. No member may exempt himself from personal liability for assessment duly levied by the Association, nor release the lot owned by him from the liens and charges hereof, by waiver of the use and enjoyment of the private streets and other common areas or by abandonment of his lot.

ARTICLE VII CONVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

- 7.1 Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. The Declarant, for each lot owned by it, hereby covenants, and each owner of any lot by acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such dead, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: [1] annual assessments or charges and [2] special assessments for capital improvements, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided. The annual and special assessments, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due. The personal obligation for delinquent assessments shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.
- 7.2 <u>Purpose of Assessments</u>. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used for the purpose of operating the Association for the benefit, welfare and enjoyment of its members, and in this connection, for the maintenance and improvement of the common area and the facilities thereon, and to provide funds for the Association to carry on its duties set forth herein or in its articles or by-laws.
- 7.3 Maximum Annual Assessment. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner, the maximum annual assessment shall be \$1,200.00 per lot, payable \$100.00 per month.
- (a) From and after January 1, of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased each year not more than ten (10%) percent above the maximum assessment for the previous year without a vote of the membership.
- (b) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased above ten (10%) percent by the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members.

- (c) The Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment at any amount not in excess of the maximum.
- 7.4 Special Assessments for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized above, the Association may levy, in any assessment year, a special assessment applicable to that year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital improvement upon the common area, including fixtures and personal property related thereto, provided that any such assessment shall have the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members. At such time as the Class B membership ceases and is converted to Class A membership, any such assessment shall have the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the Class A membership.
- 7.5 Notice and Quorum for any Action Authorized under Sections 7.3 and 7.4. Any action authorized under Sections 7.2 and 7.4 shall be taken at a meeting called for the purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all members not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. If the proposed action is favored by a majority of the votes cast at such meeting, but such vote is less than the requisite two-thirds (2/3), members who were not present in person or by proxy may give their assent in writing provided the same is obtained by the appropriate officers of the Association not later than (30) days from the date of such meeting. At the first such meeting called for any action authorized under Sections 7.3 and 7.4 above, the presence at the meeting of members or proxies entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present at such meeting, another meeting may be called subject to the same notice requirement, and the required quorum at the subsequent meeting shall be one-half (1/2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.
- 7.6 <u>Uniform Rate of Assessment</u>. Both annual and special assessment must be fixed at a uniform rate for all lots and may be collected on a monthly basis.
- 7.7 Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments, Due Dates. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as to all lots on the first day of each month following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner. The first annual assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year. The board of directors shall fix the amount of the annual assessment against each lot at least thirty (30) days in advance of each annual assessment period. Written notice of the annual assessment shall be sent to every owner subject thereto. The due dates shall be established by the board of directors. The regular assessments as to the property brought under this Declaration by annexation shall commence with respect to all lots within such property on the first day of the month following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner.
- 7.8 Certificate of Payment. The Association shall, upon demand, furnish to any owner liable for said assessment, a certificate in writing signed by an officer of the Association, setting forth whether the regular and special assessments on a specified lot have been paid and the amount of the delinquency, if any. A reasonable charge may be made by the board for the issuance of these certificates. Such certificates shall be conclusive evidence of payment of any assessment therein stated to have been paid.

- 7.9 Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments; Remedies. Any assessment not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date shall bear interest from the due date at the rate of ten (10%) percent per annum. Suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid assessments may be maintained against the owner personally obligated to pay the same without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing said assessment. The Association may enforce the lien by sale in accordance with the provisions of N.R.S. 278A 150-170 inclusive or by civil suit or in any other manner permitted by law. The chairman and in his absence the vice-chairman of the board of directors is designated trustee for the purposes of exercising the power of sale provisions contemplated by N.R.S. 278A 150-170 inclusive. The Association through duly authorized agents shall have the power to bid on the lot at any such sale and to hold, lease, mortgage and convey the same. No owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by non-use of the common area or abandonment of his lot. If any suit or action is brought to collect any such charge, then there shall be added to the amount, thereof costs of suit and reasonable attorney's fees to be fixed by the court and included in any judgment in any such suit or action.
- 7.10 Notice of Lien. No action shall be brought by the Association to foreclose said assessment lien or to proceed under the power of sale herein provided until thirty (30) days after the date a notice of claim of lien is deposited in the United States mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, to the owner of said lot, and a copy thereof is recorded by the Association in the office of the County Recorder in which the properties are located; said notice of claim shall contain a sufficient legal description of any such lot, the record owner or reputed owner thereof, the amount claimed (which may at the Association's option include interest on the unpaid assessment at ten (10%) percent per annum, plush reasonable attorney's fees and expenses of collection in connection with the debt secured by said lien), and the same and address of the Association. Upon the timely curing of any default for which a notice of claim or lien was filed by the Association, any two of the officers thereof are hereby authorized to file or record, as the case may be, an appropriate release of such notice, upon payment by the defaulting owner of a reasonable fee, to be determined by the Association, to cover the costs of preparing and filing or recording such release.
- 7.11 Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The lien of the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any purchase money first mortgage. Sale or transfer of any lot shall not affect the assessment lien. However, the sale or transfer of any lot pursuant to mortgage foreclosures or any proceeding in lieu thereof by the holder of a purchase money first mortgage, shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which became due prior to such sale or transfer. No sale or transfer shall relieve such lot from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due or from the lien thereof.
- 7.12 Mortgage Protection. No breach of the covenants, conditions or restrictions in this Declaration, nor the enforcement thereof or of any lien provision herein, shall defeat or render invalid the lien of any purchase money first mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value. However, all of the covenants, conditions and restrictions in this Declaration shall be binding upon any owner whose title is derived through foreclosure or exercise of a power of sale, or otherwise.
- 7.13 <u>Individual Assessment</u>. Whenever under any provision of this Declaration, an owner shall be obligated to do any act or thing or to refrain from doing any act or thing, the Association shall be entitled, but shall not be obligated, to do any act or thing required of the owner, or to do anything necessary to justify any action by an owner

in violation of these covenants, and restrictions, all on behalf of and at the cost and for the account of said owner, and in such event the Association may levy an individual special assessment against such owner to reimburse the Association for the cost thereof.

ARTICLE VIII GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.1 Enforcement. The Association, or any owner, shall have the right to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration. Failure by the Association or by any owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 8.2 <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 8.3 Term and Amendment. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the properties and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, until December 1, 2001, after which time they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years. This Declaration may be amended by an instrument signed by not less than seventy-five (75%) percent of the lot owners. Any amendment must be recorded.
- 8.4 Mergers or Consolidations. Upon a merger, consolidation, reorganization, or association of the Association with another association, as provided by agreement or declaration, its properties, rights and obligations may be transferred to another surviving, consolidated or reorganized association or, alternatively, the properties, rights and obligations of another association may be added to the properties, rights and obligations of the Association as a surviving, consolidated or reorganized corporation. The surviving, consolidated or reorganized association may administer the covenants and restrictions established by this Declaration, together with the covenants and restrictions established upon any other properties as one scheme.
- 8.5 Notices. Any notice permitted or required to be delivered as provided herein shall be in writing and may be delivered either personally or by mail. If delivery is made by mail, it shall be deemed to have been delivered forty-eight (48) hours after a copy of the same has been deposited in the United States mail with postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed to any person at the address given by such person to the Association for the purpose of service of such notice, or to the residence of such person if no address has been given to the Association. Such address may be changed from time to time by notice in writing to the Association.

8.6 Enforcement and Nonwaiver.

- (a) <u>Right of Enforcement</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, any owner of any lot within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 shall have the right to enforce any or all of the provisions of the Rancho Bel Air restrictions upon any property within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 and the owners thereof and any such properties as may be annexed.
- (b) <u>Violations and Nuisance</u>. Every act or omission whereby any provision of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions is violated in whole or in part is hereby declared to be a nuisance and may be enjoined or abated,

whether or not the relief sought is for negative or affirmative action by Declarant or the Association or any owners of lots within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2. However, any other provisions to the contrary notwithstanding, only Declarant, the Association, the board or duly authorized agents of any of them may enforce, by self-help, any of the provisions of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions, and only if such self-help is preceded by reasonable notice to the owner involved.

- (c) <u>Violation of Law.</u> Any violation of any state, municipal or local law, ordinance or regulation pertaining to the ownership, occupation or use of any property within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 is hereby declared to be a violation of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions and subject to any or all of the enforcement procedures set forth in said restrictions.
- (d) <u>Captions</u>. All captions and titles used in this declaration are intended solely for convenience or reference and shall not affect that which is set forth in any of the provisions hereof.
- (e) No Rights Given to the Public. Nothing contained in this Declaration shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of any portion of Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 to the general public or for any public use or purpose.
- 8.7 Rancho Bel Air Unit 1 Merger Effect. Prior to the filing of this Declaration, the RANCHO BEL AIR PARTNERSHIP entered into a written agreement with the RANCHO BEL AIR PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION NO. 1, INC., whereby the public rights of way as to streets within said Unit 1 were vacated. A purpose of said vacation was to unify the entire Rancho Bel Air Subdivision as a private secured community. In partial consideration of said vacation and certain casements granted to said partnership for the benefit of the entire Rancho Bel Air Subdivision, it is agreed and covenanted that should the Association and the Rancho Bel Air Property Owners Association Unit No. 1, Inc. merge, all lots in the Rancho Bel Air Subdivision shall be subject to an assessment in accordance with Article VII herein equal to the number of non-paying lots in Unit 1, (not to exceed eight lots in number) divided by the total number of lots (subject to assessment) in the entire Rancho Bel Air Subdivision.

į., i.

DECLARATION OF COVENAUTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICT

RANCHO BEL AIR UNIT 2

INDEX

ARTICLE

HEADING

I. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 Association
- 1.2 Owner
- 1.3 Properties
- 1.4 Phase I
- 1.5 Common Area
- 1.6 Lot
- 1.7 Declarant
- 1.0 Hember
- 1.9 Deed of Trust
- 1.10 Single-Family Residence
- 1.11 Supplemental Declaration
- 1.12 Architectural Committee

II. PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION AND ADDITIONS THERETO

- 2.1 Phase I
- 2.2 Additions to Phase I
- 2.3 Additions by Declarant
- 2.4 Other Additions
- 2.5 Supplemental Declaration
- 2.6 Conveyance of Common Area.

III. USE RESTRICTIONS

IV. HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

- 4.1 Organization
- 4.2 Membership
 - (a) Voting
 - (b) Joint Owner Disputes
- 4.3 Meetings
- 4.4 Duties of Association
- 4.5 Lots Abutting Mesquite Avenue & Rancho Drive

V. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

- 5.1 Architectural Approval
- 5.2 Term of Architectural Committee Appointed by the Declarant
- 5.3 Failure to Approve or Disapprove Plans and Specifications.
- 5.4 No Liability
- 5.5 Notice of Noncompliance or Noncompletion
- .5.6 Rules and Regulations
- 5.7 Variances

VI. PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 6.1 Owner's Easements of Enjoyment
- 6.2 Waiver of Use

VII. COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

7.1 Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of

VILLICTE

HEVD111G

COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS (CONT.) VII.

- 7.2 Purpose of assessments
 7.3 Maximum Annual Assessment
- Special Assessments for Capital Improvements 7.4
- 7.5 Notice and Quorum for any Action Authorized under Sections 7.3 and 7.4
- 7.6 Uniform Rate of Assessment
- Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments; Due Dates 7.7
- 7.8 · Cartificate of Payment
- Effect of Monpayment of Assessments; Remedles
- 7.10 Notice of Lien
- Subordination of the Llen to Mortgages 7.11
- 7.12 Mortgage Protection
- 7.13 Individual Assessment

VIII. GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 0.1 Luforcement
- 0.2 Severability
- 8.3 Term and Amendment
- 8.4 Mergers or Consolidations
- 8.5 Notices
- 0.6 Enforcement and Nonwaiver
 - Right or Enforcement-(a)
 - Violations and Nuisance (b)
 - Violation of Law (c)
 - (b) Captions
- (e) No rights given to Public Rancho Del Alr Unit 1 Merger Effect

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

OF

RANCHO BEL AIR UNIT 2

THIS DECLARATION made this <u>lst</u> day of <u>AUGUST</u>, 1978, by RANCHO BEL AIR PARTNERSHIP, a Nevada partnership, and the undersigned lot owners, hereinafter collectively called "Declarant".

PREMBLE

- A. Declarant is the owner of real property described in Article II of this Declaration and desires to create thereon a residential community with private streets, common areas and facilities for the benefit of said community; and
- B. Declarant desires to provide for the preservation of the values and amenities in said community and for the maintenance of the private streets, other common areas and facilities and to this end, desires to ultimately subject the properties described in Article II, together with such additions as may hereafter be made thereto, (as provided in Article II) to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens, hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and each owner thereof; and
- C. Declarant has deemed it advisable, for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities of said community to form an association to which should be delegated the powers of maintaining and administering the common properties and facilities and adminstering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created; and
- D. Declarant has or will incorporate under the laws of the State of Nevada, a non-profit Homeowners Association for the purpose of exercising the above functions aforesaid; and
- C. Declarant hereby declares that all of the property described as Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 in Article II hereof, and such additions thereto, as may hereafter be brought within the terms of this declaration, shall be held, occupied, sold and conveyed subject to the following easements, restrictions, covenants and conditions, which are for the purpose of protecting the value and desirability of, and which shall run with, the real property and be binding on all parties having any right, title or interest in the described properties or any part thereof, their heirs, successors and assigns,

and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof.

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 <u>Association</u> shall mean and refer to the non-profit Home-owners Association created for the purpose of exercising the functions of this Declaration.
- 1.2 Owner shall mean (a) Declarant; or (b) any person or persons being either (i) the grantee or grantees, as the case may be, of the fee simple estate by conveyance in a lot and their successors and assigns; or (ii) the purchasers, under any executory contract of sale, in a lot within Rancho Rel Air Unit 2. Unless the context otherwise requires, the term "owner" shall include the family, invitees, licensees and lessees of any owner, but shall not include those having such interest merely as security for the performance of any obligation.
- 1.3 Properties shall mean and refer to that certain real property described in Article II and such additions thereto as hereafter may be annexed and made subject to this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association pursuant to Article II hereof.
- 1.4 Phase I shall mean and refer to that certain real property described on Exhibit "A" and referred to in Article II hereof.
- 1.5 Common Area shall mean and refer to streets, parkways, medians, planting areas, entrance and guardhouse areas, and such other areas of land as appears on the property described as "existing property" in Article II and such other additions thereto as may hereafter be brought within the terms of this Declaration.
- 1.6 Lot shall mean and refer to any plot of land shown upon any recorded subdivision map of the properties with the exception of the common area.
- 1.7 <u>Declarant</u> shall mean and refer to RANCHO BEL AIR PARTNER-SHIP, a Nevada partnership, composed of B.J.A. DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF NEVADA and RANCHO BEL AIR DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP, and the undersigned lot owners, their successors and assigns, if such successors or assigns should acquire more than one (1) undeveloped lot from Declarant for the purpose of development.
- 1.8 Member shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the Association.
- 1.9 Wherever the words "deed of trust" are used herein, they shall mean and be synonymous with the word "mortgage", and the same shall be used interchangeably with the same meaning; and likewise,

the word "beneficiary" shall be synonymous with the word "mortgagee", and the word "trustor" shall be synonymous with the word "mortgagor".

- 1.10 <u>Single-Family Residence</u> shall mean and refer to any single-family residential dwelling located on a lot and designed and intended for use and occupation by not more than one family.
- 1.11 <u>Supplemental Declaration</u> shall mean any declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions which may be recorded by Declarant pursuant to Article II hereof.
- 1.12 Architectural Committee shall mean the committee created pursuant to Article \dot{V} hereof, and the terms "architectural committee" and "architectural control committee" may be used interchangeably herein.

ARTICLE II

PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION AND ADDITIONS THERETO

- 2.1 Phase I. The real property which is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to this Declaration is located in the County of Clark, State of Novada, and is more particularly described as Amended Rancho Bel Air Unit 2, as shown by map thereof on file in Book 21 of Plats, Page 36. Clark County, Nevada Recorder, all of which property shall hereafter be referred to as Phase I.
- 2.2 Additions to Phase I. Additional real property may be annexed to Phase I and become subject to this Declaration by any of the methods set forth hereinafter.
- 2.3 Additions by Declarant. If Declarant shall develop or cause to be developed additional real property within the area described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, Declarant shall have the right to annex such additional real property to Phase I and to bring such real property within the general plan and scheme of this Declaration without the approval of the Association, its board of directors or members; provided, however, that said right of Declarant shall terminate on January 1, 1989.
- 2.4 Other Additions. In addition to the provision for annexation specified in Section 2.3 above, additional real property may be annexed to Phase I and brought within the general plan and scheme of this Declaration upon the approval by vote or written consent of members entitled to exercise not less than two-thirds (2/3) of the voting powers of each class of membership of the association. Upon obtaining the requisite approval pursuant to this Section 2.4, the owner of any real property who desires to annex it to Phase I and add it to the general plan and scheme of this Declaration and subject it to the jurisdiction of the Association shall file of

record a supplemental declaration as more particulary described in Section 2.5 below.

2.5 <u>Supplemental Declaration</u>. The additions authorized under Sections 2.3 and 2.4 hereof shall be made by filing of record a supplemental declaration, or other similar instrument, with respect to the additional real property which shall be executed by Declarant or the owner thereof shall extend the general plan and scheme of this Declaration to such real property. The filing of record of said supplemental declaration shall constitute and effectuate the annexation of the additional real property described therein, and thereupon said real property shall become and constitute a part of Rancho Bel Air Unit 2, become subject to this declaration and encumpassed within the general plan and scheme of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein, and become subject to assessment by the Association and to the functions, powers and jurisdiction of the Association, and the owners of lots in said real property shall automatically become members of the Association.

Such supplemental declaration may contain such additions and modifications of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the added real property, or as Declarant may deem appropriate in the development of such real property, and as are not inconsistent with the general plan and scheme of this Declaration. In no event, however, shall such supplemental declaration revoke, modify or add to the covenants, conditions and restrictions established by this Declaration as the same pertain to Phase I, except as hereinafter may be provided.

2.6 Conveyance of Common Area. Declarant covenants that it will convey title to the common area to the Association prior to or concurrently with the conveyance of the first lot to a purchaser from the Declarant. This provision shall apply to each property annexed and made subject to this Declaration, whether by staged development or future annexations.

ARTICLE III USE RESTRICTIONS

In addition to all other covenants contained herein, the use of the properties and each lot therein is subject to the following:

3.1 None of the lots shall be used except for residential purposes. No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any such lot other than a single family residence. Nothing in this declaration shall prevent an owner from leasing his

residence. However, all leases shall have a term of not less than six months, leases shall be in writing and any tenant shall abide by and be subject to all provisions of this Declaration.

- 3.2 Side and reat walls shall not exceed six (6) feet in height from zero grade level unless approved in writing by the Architectural Committee pursuant to Article V. Front walls, from front set back line shall not exceed three (3) feet in height from zero grade level unless approved in writing by the Architectural Committee pursuant to Article V.
- 3.3 No lot shall ever be used or caused to be used or allowed or authorized in any way, directly or indirectly, for any business, commercial, manufacturing, mercantile, storing, vending or other such non-residential purposes, except Declarant may use any lot owned by it for a model home site, and display and sales office.
- 3.4 No sign or billboard of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any portion of the properties, or any lot, except one (1) 18" x 24" sign for each lot, advertising such lot for sale or rent, except for signs, billboards and other advertising devices or structures used by Declarants in connection with the development, subdivision, advertisement and sale of the properties and the lots.
- 3.5 No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot or any part of the properties, nor shall anything be done thereon which may be, or may become a nuisance to the neighborhood, or which shall in any way interfere with the quiet enjoyment of each of the owners of his respective dwelling unit, or which shall in any way increase the rate of insurance
- 3.6 No animals, fowl, reptiles or poultry shall be kept within a lot, except that domestic dogs, cats, birds and fish may be kept; however the same shall not be bred or raised thereon for commercial purposes or in unreasonable quantities. All animals must be kept on a leash if allowed off an owner's lot.
- 3.7 No oil drilling, oil development operations, oil refining, quarrying, or mining operations of any kind, shall be permitted upon or in the properties, nor shall oil wells, tanks, tunnels, or mineral excavations or shafts be permitted upon or in the surface of the properties. No derrick or other structure designed for use in boring for water, oil or natural gas shall be erected, maintained or permitted upon the properties.
- 3.8 All clotheslines and storage areas shall be prohibited upon the properties, unless obscured from view of adjoining lots and streets by a wall or appropriate screen approved by the Archtectural Control Committee. Air contitioning units whether roof mounted or ground level shall be concealed so as not to be visible from adjoining lots.

CHECK LACES

- 3.9 Aluminum foil, milar, mirrors or other similar marterial shall not be used to cover windows, nor shall reflective windows be installed unless approved, in writing, by the Architectural Committee.
- 3.10 No structure of a temporary character, whether a mobile home, house trailer, basement, tent, shack, garage, barn or other out-building shall be kept, stored or used on the properties at any time as a residence, either temporarily or permanently. Trailers, boats or similar vehicles may be stored or parked on a lot, provided it is within an enclosed garage or carport or screened area. This restriction shall not apply to sales and construction trailers used by Declarants or their agents during the construction and sales period of lots within the properties. No vehicle of any kind may be repaired or serviced on any lot unless said vehicle is screened or concealed. The commercial repair or servicing of vehicles is expressly prohibited.
- 3.11 No radio or television receiving or transmitting antennae or external apparatus shall be installed on the properties, where they may be visible from the adjoining lots or streets.
- 3.12 Unless otherwise approved, in writing by the Architectural Committee, no building shall be erected or located on any lot nearer than thirty (30) feet from the front curb line (back of face of curb) of the property; side set back shall be ten (10) feet from property lines, except where side yards abut street rights of ways, the set back shall be fifteen (15) feet; rear lot lines shall be as permitted by the ordinances and regulations of the City of Las Vegas. Free standing garages shall not be erected closer than five (5) feet to the rear or side property line. For purposes of this Section 3.12, eaves, steps and open patios shall not be considered as a part of a building.
- 3.13 No parking stalls, carports or garages situated on any lot shall be converted to any other use unless consented to in writing by the Architectural Control Committee.
- 3.14 No lumber, metals, bulk materials, refuse or trash shall be kept, stored or allowed to accumulate on any lot, except building materials during the course of any approved construction. If trash or other refuse is to be disposed of by being picked up, containers may be placed in the open for not more than twelve (12) hours before the pick up is to be made. After pick up or disposal, containers shall be removed from publid view within twelve (12) hours.
- 3.15 All buildings erected or constructed on any lot shall conform to the ordinances and statutes pertaining thereto.
- 3.16 No residence containing less than 2,500 square feet of livable floor area shall be creeted or permitted and no multi-level dwellings shall contain less than a 2,000 square foot ground floor.

. Such floor area shall be exclusive of attached garage and open entries, porches, patio or basement. The 2,500 square feet minimum required floor area shall be deemed to include the total livable enclosed floor area of the residence.

- 3.17 Casements for installation and maintenance of the utilities, sewer pipelines and facilities and drainage facilities over and in the properties, and all pipelines and other facilities located and to be located in said easements (together with the right of egress and ingress in connection therewith) are reserved as shown on the recorded map of the properties.
- 3.18 During reasonable hours and after reasonable notice, any agent of Declarant, so long as it is an owner of at least twenty-five (25%) percent of the lots, or the Association, shall have the right to enter upon and inspect lots for the purpose of ascertaining whether or not the provisions of this Declaration are being complied with and shall not be deemed guilty of trespass by reason thereof.
- 3.19 Breach of any of the covenants in this Article III shall not defeat or render invalid the lien of any mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value as to said lots or property, or any part thereof, but such provisions, restrictions or covenants shall be binding and effective against any owner of said property whose title thereto is acquired by foreclosure, trustee's sale or otherwise.
- 3.20 Except as they are installed by the Declarant in the initial construction of the homes and improvements thereto, no additions, remodeling, fences or walls shall be commenced or erected without prior written approval of the Architectural Committee as set forth in Article V of this Declaration.

ARTICLE IV

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION

- 4.1 <u>Organization</u>. The Association shall be a nonprofit Nevada corporation charged with the duties and invested with the powers prescribed by law and set forth in the articles, by-laws and this Declaration. Neither the articles nor by-laws shall, for any reason, be amended or otherwise changed or interpreted so as to be in consistent with this Declaration.
- 4.2 Membership. Every owner of a lot which is subject to assessment shall be a member of the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any lot which is subject to assessment.
- (a) <u>Voting</u>. The Association shall have two (2) classes of voting membership:

Class A: Class A members shall be all owners with the exception of the Declarant and shall be entitled to one vote for each lot owned. When more than one (1) person holds an interest in any lot, all such persons shall be members. The vote for such lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one (1) vote be cast with respect to any lot. No fractional votes may be cast.

Class B: The Class B member(s) shall be the Declarant and shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each lot owned. The Class B membership shall cease and be converted to Class A membership on the happening of any of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:

- (1) When the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class B membership.
- (2) On January 1, 1985.
- (b) Joint Owner Disputes. The vote for each such lot shall, if at all, be cast as a single vote, and fractional votes shall not be allowed. In the event that joint owners are unable to agree among themselves as to how their vote or votes shall be cast, they shall lose their right to vote on the matter in question. If any owner casts a vote representing a certain lot, it will thereafter be conclusively presumed for all purposes that he or they were acting with the authority and consent of all other owners of the same lot.
- 4.3 Meetings. Not later than the earlier of (1) forty-five (45) days after the closing of the sale of the lot which represents the fifty-first (51%) percentile interest authorized for sale under the first public report for Rancho Bel Air Unit 2; or (2) six (6) months after the sale of the first lot in Rancho Bel Air Unit 2, a special meeting shall be held at which members of the board of the Association shall be elected by a vote of the then members of the Association. The presence at any meeting, in person or by proxy, of the members entitled to vote at least fifty (50%) percent of the total votes shall constitute a quorum. If any meeting cannot be held because a quorum is not present, the members present, either in person or by proxy, may, as otherwise provided by law, adjourn the meeting to a time not less than five (5) days nor more than thirty (30) days from the time the original meeting was called, at which meeting the quorum requirement shall be the members entitled to vote at least twenty-five (25%) percent of the total votes.

The president of the Association (or any vice president in his absence) 'shall act as chairman of all meetings of the members and

the secretary of the Association (or an assistant secretary thereof in his absence) shall act as secretary of all such meetings.

At each annual meeting, the board shall present a written statement of assessment and common expenses, itemizing receipts and disbursements for the preceding calendar year. Within ten (10) days after the date set for each annual meeting, such statement shall be delivered to the members not present at said meeting.

- 4.4 <u>Duties of Association</u>. In addition to the duties and powers enumerated in its Articles of Incorporation and by-laws, or elsewhere provided for herein, and without limiting the generality thereof, the Association shall:
- (in the event of deterioration or destruction) and manage all of the common area and all facilities, improvements and landscaping thereof, and all property acquired by the Association, and to pay all the costs thereof. In the event of damage or destruction to the common area, all available insurance proceeds shall be used for the repair or reconstruction of the common area, and, if such insurance proceeds are insufficient, special assessment pursuant to Section 4 of Article VII herein, may be levied.
- (b) Pay all real and personal property taxes and other charges assessed against the common area.
- (c) Have the authority to obtain, for the benefit of the common area, all water, gas and electric, sever and drain service, refuse collection, and street maintenance.
- (d) Grant easements where necessary for utilities and sewer facilities over the common area.
- (c) Maintain hazard and liability insurance and such other policy or policies of insurance as the Board of Directors of the Association deems necessary or desirable in furthering the purposes of and protecting the interests of the Association and its members.
- (f) Have the authority to employ a manager or other persons and to contract with independent contractors or managing agents to perform all or any part of the duties and responsibilities of the Association, provided that any such contract with a person or firm appointed shall not exceed one (1) year in term unless approved by the vote of a majority of the members of the Association.
- (g) Enforce applicable provisions of this Declaration and the by-laws of the Association and to establish and enforce uniform rules and regulations pertaining to the use of the private streets, and other common areas or facilities.

- (h) Have the right to enter upon any privately owned lot (but not the interior of any dwelling without consent of owner) where necessary in connection with construction, maintenance or repair of the common area or facilities.
- (i) Architectural Committee. To appoint and remove members of the architectural committee as provided in Article ν hereof, and to insure that at all reasonable times there is available a duly constituted and appointed architectural committee.
- (j) Enforcement of Restrictions and Rules. To perform such other acts, whether or not expressly authorized by the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions, as may be reasonably necessary to enforce any of the provisions of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions and the architectural committee rules.
- (k) Review annually all insurance policies and bonds maintained by the Association.
- (1) Enter into contracts, either singularly or jointly, with similar associations for maintenance of the common areas, security guard service, accounting, legal and other services necessary to carry out the purposes of this declaration.
- $$(\mathfrak{m})$$ Grant non-exclusive easements over the dommon areas to adjoining subdivisions.
- (n) No member of the board, nor any agent, representative or employee of the Association shall be personally liable to any owner or to any other party for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of any act or omission of the Association, the board or any other agents, representatives or employees of the Association, or the architectural committee, provided that such board member or other person has, upon the basis of such information as may be possessed by him, acted in good faith.
- 4.5 Lots Abutting Mesquite Avenue & Rancho Drive. Owners of lots abutting Mesquite Avenue or Rancho Drive shall maintain exterior walls and grounds facing said streets; should they fail to do so, the Association may proceed in accordance with this Declaration.

ARTICLE .V

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

5.1 Architectural Approval. No building, fence, wall, sign or other structure, or exterior addition to or change or alteration thereof (including painting or landscaping) shall be commenced constructed, erected, placed, altered, maintained, or permitted to remain on the lots and common area until plans and specifications showing plot layout and all exterior elevations, with materials and colors therefor and structural design and landscaping, shall have been submitted to or approved in writing by an architectural control

committee composed of three (3) persons initially to be appointed by the Declarant ("architectural committee"). No carport structure shall be permitted or constructed. No structure shall be improved with a rock roof or composition shingle roof. All walls shall be of block consturction. Design and location of mail recepticles shall be subject to this Article. All plans and specifications shall be submitted in writing over the signature of the owner of the property or its authorized agent. Approval shall be based, among other things, on adequacy of site dimensions; adequacy of structural design and materials; conformity and harmony of external design with neighboring structures; effect of location and use of improvements on neighboring property, improvements, operations and uses; relation to topography, grade and finished ground elevation of the property being improved to that of neighboring property; proper facing of main elevations with respect to nearby streets; preservation of natural view and esthetic beauty; and conformity of the plans and specifications to the purpose and gendral plan and intent of this Declaration. In any event, the architectural committee shall have the right to require any member to remove, trim, top or prune any shrub, t ree or hedge which such committee reasonably believes impedes the view of any lot.

- 5.2 Term of Architectural Committee Appointed by the Declarant. The architectural committee appointed by Declarant pursuant to Section 5.1 above shall remain in office until the happening of any of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:
- (a) When one hundred (100%) percent of the lots within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 and such additional properties as may be annexed thereto have been sold.
 - (b) On January 1, 1989.

From and after the happening of these events, which occurs earlier, the architectural committee shall be composed of a board of the Association or by three (3) or more representatives appointed by the board who shall be members of the Association.

- 5.3 Failure to Approve or Disapprove Plans and Sepcifications. In the event the architectural committe, or its designated representative, fails to either approve or disapprove such plans and specifications within thirty (30) days after the same have been submitted to it, it shall be conclusively presumed that the architectural committee has approved such plans and specifications. All improvement work approved by the architectural committee shall be diligently completed.
- 5.4 No Liability. Neither Declarant, the Association nor the architectural committee, nor the members thereof, shall be liable in damages to anyone submitting plans or specifications to them for approval, or to any owner of property affected by these restrictions

by reason of mistake in judgment, negligence or nonfeasance arising out of or in connection with the approval or disapproval or failure to approve or disapprove any such plans or specifications. Every such person who submits plans or specifications to the architectural committee for approval agrees, by submission of such plans and specifications, and every owner of any of said property agrees that he will not bring any action or suit against Declarant, the Association, the architectural committee, or any of the members thereof to recover any such damages.

- 5.5 Notice of Noncompliance or Noncompletion. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, after the expiration of one (1) year from the date of issuance of a building permit by municipal or other governmental authority for any improvement, said improvement shall, for the benefit of purchasers and encumbrances in good faith and for value, be deemed to be in compliance with all provisions of this Article V, unless actual notice of such noncompliance or noncompletion, executed by the architectural committee or its designated representatives, shall appear of record in the Office of the County Recorder of Clark County, Nevada, or unless legal proceedings shall have been instituted to enforce compliance or completion.
- 5.6 Rules and Regulations. The architectural committee may from time to time, in its sole discretion, adopt, amend and repeal rules and regulations interpreting and implementing the provisions hereof.
- 5.7 <u>Variances</u>. Where circumstances, such as topography, location of property lines, location of trees, or other matters require, the architectural committee, by the vote or written consent of a majority of the members thereof, may allow reasonable variances as to any of the covenants, conditions or restrictions contained in this Declaration under the jurisdicition of such committee, on such terms and conditions as it shall require; provided, however, that all such variances shall be in keeping with the general plan for the improvement and development of the property.

ARTICLE VI PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 6.1 Owner's Easements of Enjoyment. Every owner shall have a right and easement of ingress and egress and of enjoyment in and to the common area, including private street areas, which shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every lot, subject to the following provisions.
- (a) The right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the common area to any public agency, authority or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the members. No such dedication, transfer or

conveyance shall be effective unless an instrument signed by members entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership has been recorded agreeing to such dedication, transfer or conveyance, and unless written notice of the proposed action is sent to every member not less than thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days in advance thereof.

- (b) The right of the Association to establish uniform rules and regulations pertaining to the use of the common areas.
- (c) The right of the Association, in accordance with its articles and by-laws, to borrow money for the purpose of improving or reconstructing the common area and facilities thereof and in aid thereof, to mortgage said property upon the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of membership. At such time as the Class B membership ceases and is converted to Class A membership, no right authorized by this subparagraph (c) may be exercised except upon the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the entire membership.
- 6.2 <u>Maiver of Use</u>. No member may exempt himself from personal liability for assessment duly levied by the Association, nor release the lot owned by him from the liens and charges hereof, by waiver of the use and enjoyment of the private streets and other common areas or by abandonment of his lot.

ARTICLE VII

COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

- The Declarant, for each lot owned by it, hereby covenants, and each owner of any lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments or charges and (2) special assessments for capital improvements, such assessments to be established and collected as hereinafter provided. The annual and special assessments, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due. The personal obligation for delinquent assessments shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them.
- 7.2 Purpose of Assessments. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used for the purpose of operating the Association for the benefit, welfare and enjoyment of its members, and in this connection, for the maintenance and improvement of the common area and the facilities thereon, and to provide funds for the Association!

to carry on its duties set forth herein or in its articles or by-laws.

- 7.3 Maximum Annual Assessment. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner, the maximum annual assessment shall be \$1,200.00 per lot, payable \$100.00 per month.
- (a) From and after January 1, of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased each year not more than ten (10%) percent above the maximum assessment for the previous year without a vote of the membership.
- (b) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased above ten (101) percent by the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members.
- (c) The Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment at any amount not in excess of the maximum.
- 7.4 Special Assessments for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized above, the Association may levy, in any assessment year, a special assessment applicable to that year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital improvement upon the common area, including fixtures and personal property related thereto, provided that any such assessment shall have the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of each class of members. At such time as the Class B membership ceases and is converted to Class A membership, any such assessment shall have the vote or written assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the Class A membership.
- 7.5 Notice and Quorum for any Action Authorized under Sections 7.3 and 7.4. Any action authorized under Sections 7.3 and 7.4 shall be taken at a meeting called for that purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all members not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. If the proposed action is favored by a majority of the votes cast at such meeting, but such vote is less than the requisite two-thirds (2/3), members who were not present in person or by proxy may give their assent in writing provided the same is obtained by the appropriate officers of the Association not later than thirty (30) days from the date of such meeting. At the first such meeting called for any action authorized under Sections 7.3 and 7.4 above, the presence at the meeting of members or proxies entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present at such meeting, another meeting may be called subject to the same notice requirement, and the required quorum at the subsequent meeting shall be one-half (1/2) of the required quorum

at the preceeding meeting. No such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

- 7.6 Uniform Rate of Assessment. Both annual and special assessment must be fixed at a uniform rate for all lots and may be collected on a monthly basis.
- 7.7 Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments, Due Dates. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as to all lots on the first day of each month following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner. The first annual assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year. The board of directors shall fix the amount of the annual assessment against each lot at least thirty (30) days in advance of each annual assessment period. Written notice of the annual assessment shall be sent to every owner subject thereto. The due dates shall be established by the board of directors. The regular assessments as to the property brought under this Declaration by annexation shall commence with respect to all lots within such property on the first day of the month following the conveyance of the first lot to an owner.
- 7.8 Certificate of Payment. The Association shall, upon demand, furnish to any owner liable for said assessment, a certificate in writing signed by an officer of the Association, setting forth whether the regular and special assessments on a specified lot have been paid and the amount of the delinquency, if any. A reasonable charge may be made by the board for the issuance of these certificates. Such certificates shall be conclusive evidence of payment of any assessment therein stated to have been paid.
 - 7.9 Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments; Remedies. Any assessment not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date shall bear interest from the due date at the rate of ten percent (10%) per annum. Suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid assessments may be maintained against the owner personally obligated to pay the same without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing said assessment. The Association may enforce the lien by sale in accordance with the provisions of N.R.S. 278A 150-170 inclusive or by civil suit or in any other manner permitted by law. The chariman and in his absence the vice-chairman of the board of directors is designated trustee for the purposes of exercising the power of sale provisions contemplated by N.R.S. 278A 150-170 inclusive. The Association through duly authorized agents shall have the power to bid on the lot at any such sale and to hold, lease, mortgage and convey the same. No owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by non-use of the common area or abandonment of his lot.

If any suit or action is brought to collect any such charge, then there shall be added to the amount thereof costs of suit and reason-le attorney's fees to be fixed by the court and included in any judgment in any such suit or action.

- 7.10 Notice of Lien. No action shall be brought by the Association to foreclose said assessment lien or to proceed under the power of sale herein provided until thirty (30) days after the date a notice of claim of lien is deposited in the United States mail, certified or registered, postage prepaid, to the owner of said lot, and a copy thereof is recorded by the Association in the office of the County Recorder in Which the properties are located; said notice of claim shall contain a sufficient legal description of any such lot, the record owner or reputed owner thereof, the amount claimed (which may at the Association's option include interest on the unpaid assessment at ten percent (10%) per annum, plus reasonable attorney's fees and expenses of collection in connection with the debt secured by said lien), and the name and address of the Association. Upon the timely curing of any default for which a notice of claim or lien was filed by the Association, any two of the officers thereof are hereby authorized to file or record, as the case may be, an appropriate release of such notice, upon payment by the defaulting owner of a reasonable fee, to be determined by the Association, to cover the costs of preparing and filing or recording such release.
- 7.11 Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The lien of the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any purchase money first mortgage. Sale or transfer of any lot shall not affect the assessment lien. However, the sale or transfer of any lot pursuant to mortgage foreclosures or any proceeding in lien thereof by the holder of a purchase money first mortgage, shall extenguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which became due prior to such sale or transfer. No sale or transfer shall relieve such lot from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming the or from the lien thereof.
- 7.12 Mortgage Protection. No breach of the covenants, conditions or restrictions in this Declaration, nor the enforcement thereof or of any Lien provision herein, shall defeat or render invalid the lien of any purchase money first mortgage or deed of trust made in good faith and for value. However, all of the covenants, conditions and restrictions in this Declaration shall be binding upon any owner whose title is derived through foreclosure or exercise of a power of sale, or otherwise.
- 7.13 Individual Assessment. Whenever under any provision of this beclaration, an owner shall be obligated to do any act or thing or to refrain from doing any act or thing, the Accordance

shall be entitled, but shall not be obligated, to do any or or thing required of the owner, or to do anything necessary! entify any action by an owner in violation of these covenants, or eitions and restrictions, all on behalf of and at the cost and for the account of said owner, and in such event the Association may levy an individual special assessment against such owner to reimburse the Association for the cost thereof.

ARTICLE VIII GENERAL PROVISIONS

- 8.1 Enforcement. The Association, or any owner, shall have the right to enforce, by any proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration. Failure by the Association or by any owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 8.2 Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 8.3 Term and Amendment. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the properties and shall Inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, until December 1, 2001, after which time they shall be antomatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years. This Declaration may be amended by an instrument signed by not less than seventy-five (75%) percent of the lot owners. Any amendment must be recorded.
- A. 4 Mergers or Consolidations. Upon a merger, consolidation, reorganization, or association of the Association with another association, as provided by agreement or declaration, its properties, rights and obligations may be transferred to another surviving, consolidated or reorganized association or, alternatively, the properties, rights and obligations of another association may be added to the properties, rights and obligations of the Association as a surviving, consolidated or reorganized corporation. The surviving, consolidated or reorganized association may administer the covenants and restrictions established by this Declaration, together with the covenants and restrictions established upon any other properties as one scheme.
- 8.5 Notices. Any notice permitted or required to be delivered as provided herein shall be in writing and may be delivered either personally or by mail. If delivery is made by mail, it shall be deemed to have been delivered forty-eight (48) hours after a copy of the same has been deposited in the United States mail with postage thereon fully prepaid and addressed to any person at the

address given by such person to the Association for the purpose of service of such notice, or to the residence of such person if no address has been given to the Association. Such address may be changed from time to time by notice in writing to the Association.

8.6 Enforcement and Nonwaiver.

- (a) Right of Enforcement. Except as otherwise provided herein, any owner of any lot within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 shall have the right to enforce any or all of the provisions of the Rancho Bel Air restrictions upon any property within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 and the owners thereof and any such properties as may be annexed.
- whereby any provision of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions is violated in whole or in part is hereby declared to be a nuisance and may be enjoined or abated, whether or not the relief sought is for negative or affirmative action by Declarant or the Association or any owners of lots within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2. However, any other provisions to the contrary notwithstanding, only Declarant, the Association, the board or duly authorized agents of any of them may enforce, by self-help, any of the provisions of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions, and only if such self-help is preceded by reasonable notice to the owner involved.
- (c) <u>Violation of Law</u>. Any violation of any state, municipal or local law, ordinance or regulation pertaining to the ownership, occupation or use of any property within Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 is hereby declared to be a violation of the Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 restrictions and subject to any or all of the enforcement procedures set forth in said restrictions.
- (d) <u>Captions</u>. All captions and titles used in this declaration are intended solely for convenience or reference and shall not affect that which is set forth in any of the provisions hereof.
- (e) No Rights Given to the Public. Nothing contained in this Declaration shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of any portion of Rancho Bel Air Unit 2 to the general public or for any public use or purpose.
- 8.7 Rancho Bel Air Unit 1 Merger Effect. Prior to the filing of this Declaration, the RANCHO BEL AIR PARTNERSHIP entered into a written agreement with the RANCHO BEL AIR PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION NO. 1, INC., whereby the public rights of way as to streets within said Unit 1 were vacated. A purpose of said vacation was to unify the entire Rancho Bel Air Subdivision as a private secured community. In partial consideration of said vacation and certain casements granted to said partnership for the benefit of the entire Rancho Bel Air Subdivision, it is agreed and covenanted that should the Association and the Rancho Bel Air Property Owners Association Unit NO. 1, Inc. merge, all lots in

ر ر

the Nancho Beil Air Subdivision shall be subject to an assessment in accordance with Article VII herein equal to the number of non-paying lots in Unit 1, (not to exceed eight lots in number) divided by the total number of lots (subject to assessment) in the entire Rancho Bel Air Subdivision.

•	
Rancho Bel Air Subdivision.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the	undersigned, being the Declarant
herein, has hereunto set its han	d and seal this <u>lst</u> day of
RANCHO BEL AIR, a General Partne	rship
BY: B. J. A. DEVELOPMENT CORPORA OF NEVADA, A Nevada corporat BY:	
AL P. BRENDE, JR. 1//	BY SOMMERS, AGENT
	BARRY W. BECKER, AGENT
B. J. DECELOPMENT CORPORATION BY: AL P. BRENDE, JR.	OF NEVADA, a Nevada corporation
RANCHO BEL AIR DEVELOPMENT, a Par	tnership
BY: C/Simmers	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
C. J. SOMMERS, AGENT	
BARRY W. BECKER, AGENT	IERS
JOEL P, AUSTIN	MELDA AUSTIN
PETER W. THOMAS	Manay P THOMAS
Thomas Millile h	BILLIE ANN INCOVETTO
AL P. BRENDE: JR.	VICKI G. BRENDE

HATE OF NEVADA)			•	•
) ss.				
CLARK	_)				
On this Jrddo)	'er Wranu)		1978 , p.	tsonally opposi	ed before me, a
lotary Public In and for said	Clarkc	ounly	L.P. Drende,	Jr., C. J.	Sommers
and Barry W. Becker for B. nown to me to be the person, described, the Jenestied the same freely on WIINESS my hand and official sea	lbed in and who	executed the	foregoing Instrum	nent, who ockno herein montione	wledged to me d.
Holary Public-State of Havad CLARK COUNTY Alice Hollman My Commission Explica May, 20, 13		(l.)	HOIAN PUBLIC THE A	ON SAID COURT	Y AND STATE
NY COMMISSION EXPINES:					
			•		•
TATE OF HEVADA					
OUNTY OF CLARK	} ***.	• .	•		
On this 3rd doy	olNugus	<u>.</u> t	197.8, per	rionally appears	d belore me, a
lotary Public In and for said	ClarkC	ounly,	Al P. Brend	leJrfor	biez
·					
nown to me to be the person describedhe executed the same freely an WIINESS my hand and afficial sea	d voluntarily and	executed the	foregoing Instrum a and purposes the	ient, who ockno	wledged to me
Hotary Public State of Revold CLARK COUNTY Alice Hollman My Commission Explicit Mar. 20, 1981	·	<u>.</u>	HOTARY PUBLIC IN AL	TO JOH SAID COUNTY	Y AND STATE
IY. COMMISSION EXPIRES:					
TATE OF NEVADA .		-		•	
CLARK .)				
			19 <u>78</u> , per		
totory Public In and for said	CC	ounly,C	J. Sommers	and Narry.	WBecker
Agents of said Partnership nown to me to be the person, a. deterl hatkhe)executed the some leedy an WHNESS my hand and allicial sea	hed in and wha id voluntarily and		Incoming Instrum	ient, who ockno	wledged to me
Holary Public-State of Nevada CLARK COUNTY Alice Hollman Ny Compilysion Lepins Mar. 20, 1982			HOLARY PUBLIC IN A	IN FOR SAID COUNTY	C AND STATE

MY COMMISSION EXPINES:

-- 21

300K MEVADA STATE OF COUNTY OF CLARK Notary Public in and for sold....... 22218 Vicki G. Branda known to me to be the personal described in and who executed the loregoing instrument, who exenowes that in the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the tame freely and the lexecuted the tame freely and voluntarily and for the lexecuted the loregoing instrument, who exenowers the lexecuted the lexecuted the loregoing instrument, who exenowers the lexecuted the loregoing instrument. Honory Public Control of Heroda CLIRK COUNTY Alice Hoffman ly Commission Expires Asr. 22, 1352 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES. WYERS TITLE OF ILL YEALS, INC." rdred Likeco ver